503996366 09/08/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4043023

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PAUL M. ELIZONDO II	09/07/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEPS REAL-TIME, INC.
Street Address:	6451 EL CAMINO REAL
Internal Address:	SUITE C
City:	CARLSBAD
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92009

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15162555
Application Number:	14142749
Application Number:	61747214

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (310)824-9696

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 310-824-5555

Email: DocketLA@fulpat.com THOMAS A. RUNK **Correspondent Name:** 6100 CENTER DRIVE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1200**

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90045

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MEPS-96107
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS A. RUNK
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas A. Runk/
DATE SIGNED:	09/08/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=xASSIGNMENT 15162555 MEPS 96107#page1.tif source=xASSIGNMENT_15162555_MEPS_96107#page2.tif

source=xASSIGNMENT_15162555_MEPS_96107#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment made by Paul M. Elizondo, II of Escondido, California, Assignor, to

MEPS Real-Time, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 6451 El Camino Real,

Suite C, Carlsbad, California 92009, Assignee.

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented a new and useful SYSTEM AND METHOD USING

FREOUENCY HOPPING TO IDENTIFY ITEMS TAGGED WITH RFID TAGS IN AN

ENCLOSED SPACE (the "invention"), for which Application No. 15/162,555 for United States

Letters Patent was filed on May 23, 2016 (the "continuation application"), which is a continuation

application of Application No. 14/142,749 filed on December 28, 2013 (the "parent application"),

which claims the benefit of provisional Application No. 61/747,214 filed on December 29, 2012 (the

"provisional application"), and

WHEREAS, Assignor believes himself to be the original, first, and sole inventor of the

invention disclosed and claimed in the continuation application; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment the entire right,

title, and interest in and to the invention, the continuation application, and any Letters Patent that

may be granted for the invention in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for the sum of ten dollars (\$10) and other good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells,

assigns, and transfers to Assignee, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the

continuation application, any and all applications claiming the benefit of or priority to the

continuation application, and any Letters Patent that may be granted for the invention in the

United States and throughout the world, whether granted on the continuation application, or on

any further continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part, reissue applications, or reexamination

952386.1

Client ID/Matter No. MEPS-96107

ASSIGNMENT

certificate, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of the Assignee and to

claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights to which the continuation application is

entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.

Further, Assignor agrees that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no

expense to Assignor, he and his legal representative(s) and assigns will do all lawful acts, including

the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for

obtaining, maintaining, sustaining, reissuing, reexamining, reviewing under any provision of the

America Invents Act, or enforcing Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world for

the invention, and for perfecting, recording, or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and

assigns, to the invention, the continuation application, any and all applications claiming the benefit

of or priority to the continuation application, and any Letters Patent granted for the invention in the

United States and throughout the world.

Assignor represents and warrants that he has not granted and will not grant to others any

rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United

States and of all foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent granted for the invention, whether on

the continuation application or on any subsequently filed division, continuation, continuation-in-part,

or reissue application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in

the invention.

2

952386.1

Client ID/Matter No. MEPS-96107

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on the date written herein below.

ASSIGNOR:

Date: September 7,2016

Paul M/ Elizondo, I

ASSIGNEE:

MEPS Real-Time, Inc.

Date: SEPT., 08, 2016

Signed:

Name: Shariq Hussain

Title: President and CEO

952386.1 -3-

RECORDED: 09/08/2016

Client ID/Matter No. MEPS-96107